
 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services  

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707100 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 

To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee 
 

Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Peter Graves, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 

 
A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held Virtually - via 
Zoom on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 11.30 am.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and streamed on Surrey Haeth Borough 
Council’s YouTube channel. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Last Meeting   

 
To confirm as being a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Waste Collection Services Committee held on 1st December 2022.  

1 - 6 

 
3  Declaration of Interests   

 
 

 
4  Quarterly Performance Report   

 
To consider a report summarising the recycling performance of the partner 
authorities during the third quarter (September to December 2022) of 
2022/23.  

7 - 20 

 
5  Amey Contract Improvement Update   

 
To receive a presentation from Amey on the work taking place to meet the 
aims and objectives set out in the Contract Improvement Plan.  

Presentation 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

Page 2 

 
6  Quarter 3 (September to December 2022) Budget Update   

 
To receive a report summarising the budgetary position of Joint Waste 
Solutions at the end of the third quarter (September to December 2022) of 
the 2022/23 financial year.  

21 - 24 

 
7  Additional National Insurance Claim   

 
To consider a report setting put a claim for the payment of increased 
National Insurance employer contributions.  

25 - 26 

 
8  Additional 2022 Bank Holiday Claim   

 
To consider a report setting out  acclaim for additional funding to cover the 
costs incurred due to the creation of additional bank holidays in 2022.  

27 - 28 

 
9  Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme 2022/23 Progress Report   

 
To receive a report summarising the work taking place to achieve the aims 
and objectives set out in the Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme for 
2022/23.  

29 - 42 

 
10  Joint Waste Solutions Draft Work Programme 2023-24   

 
To consider a report setting out the proposed work programme for Joint 
Waste Solutions for 2023/24.  

43 - 56 

 
11  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee will take place on Thursday 29th June 2023 at 11.30am.  

 

 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\1 December 2022 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at 
Virtually - Public Meeting on 1 December 
2022  

 
 
Present: Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Vice Chairman) 

Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Rob Leach, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Robin Perry, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 

 
In Attendance: Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 

Alex Davies, Joint Waste Solutions 
Adrian Flynn, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Ismina Harvey, Mole Valley District Council 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 
George Pargeter, Amey 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Danielle Wright, Amey 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 

 
VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 

  
16/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 29th September 2022 be agreed as being a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
  

17/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

18/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Performance Report Quarter 2 (July to September 2022) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the position of the joint contract in respect 
of recycling and operational performance at the end of the second quarter (July to 
September 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year.  
  
It was noted that some discrepancies had been identified in the county wide data and this 
would be updated and recirculated to the Committee. 
  
It was reported that across the joint contract area there had been a decrease in the 
amount of residual, dry mixed recycling (DMR), food and garden waste collected with 
tonnages now at levels comparable with pre-pandemic levels.  Whilst the disruption to the 

Public Document PackPage 1

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\1 December 2022 

garden waste collections continued to impact rolling annual tonnages, the September 
tonnages were are what was considered to be seasonally normal levels in all areas.  The 
following key data for each partner area was noted: 
  

Tonnages collected as at September 2022 
(Rolling rate year on year) 

  DMR Food 
Waste 

Garden 
Waste 

Residual 
Waste 

12 month 
Rolling 

Recycling  rate 
Elmbridge -9.6% -11.6% -34.0% -6.1% 49.2% 

Mole Valley -9.0% -8.6% -20.9% -5.0% 54.0% 
Surrey Heath -7.0% -7.7% -21.1% -4.9% 60.9% 

Woking -4.8% -8.6% -24.8% -4.5% 49.9% 
  

It was thought that there were a number of reasons behind the fall in tonnages including 
residents spending less time in their homes following the removal of pandemic related 
restrictions, an increased emphasis on consuming less and retailers moving away from 
unnecessary packaging.  Work to increase the number of households recycling their food 
waste across the partnership area was also resulting in lower levels of residual waste.  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

19/JW  Amey Contract Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the progress made by Amey towards 
achieving the aims, priorities and objectives set out in the contract improvement plan. 
  
Following the recent spate of industrial action, Amey’s Business Continuity Plans had 
been reviewed; it was subsequently felt that due to the similarity of the plans developing a 
single plan that covered all four areas would be an appropriate way forward.  The updated 
Plan had now been shared with Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) and once the Plan had been 
finalised an independent consultant would be brought in to test the plan’s robustness.  It 
was expected that this process would be completed by March 2023. 
  
To ensure that repairs to vehicles were able to be made in good time and vehicle 
downtimes reduced a review of how parts were ordered had been carried out and 
processes put in place to enable staff to order stock directly from suppliers as well as 
sourcing parts from the Trafford depots covered by Amey’s other waste contract.    
  
There had been a noticeable increase in the number of reports of aggression and verbal 
abuse towards collection crews from members of the public.  When the behaviour did put 
crews and other road users at risk these incidents were reported to the police and videos 
of incidents were publicised on social media to raise awareness of the problem.  It was 
agreed that video footage would be shared with partners so that awareness of the 
problem could be raised further. 
  
In September 2022, food waste collectio
[...]
rer route would be 
considered as part of the post leafing review. 
  
It was noted that eight mechanical sweepers and ten street cleansing caged vehicles 
were, under the terms of the contract, scheduled for renewal and work was underway to 
explore the range of options available and develop business cases  for the preferred 
options.  It was clarified that the vehicles were financed by the individual local authorities 
and then operated by Amey.   It was stressed that whilst electric vehicles were being 
considered the current range of an electric sweeper was not suitable for the more rural 
areas and it was imperative that the most appropriate vehicles were purchased for the 
jobs concerned.  
  
The Committee noted the update. 
  
   

20/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Quarterly Budget Report (July to September 2022) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the budgetary position of Joint Waste 
Solutions (JWS) at the end of the second quarter (July to September 2022) of the 2022/23 
financial year. 
  
It was reported that the Contract Management Office (CMO) budget was, by the end of 
the financial year, projected to have an overall underspend of £60,909 against an agreed 
budget of £2,390,850. It was noted that of this £35,935 was attributed to the presence of a 
number of vacant posts and new staff joining JWS on lower salary points than their 
predecessors.  There had also been a £10,100 reduction in the finance support costs and 
a projected £10,536 underspend on the Communications and Engagement budget.     
  
The Core Contract budget was, by the end of the financial year, projecting an overspend 
of £329,607.  A situation that was attributed to a discrepancy between the inflationary 
uplift that was applied when the budget was developed (4%) and the actual inflationary 
figure in January 2022 that was applied at the start of the 2022/23 financial year (6.71%). 
It was noted that the garden waste budget was expected to be underspent due to the 
suspension of the service earlier in 2022 and the savings made here would sufficient to 
offset all the variable overspends with the exception of the driver market supplement.     
  
The Committee noted the report 
   

Page 3



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\1 December 2022 

21/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Programme Progress Update 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress made on individual 
projects and activities within the joint contract work programme during the second quarter 
(July to September 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year.  The following key areas of work 
included: 
  

         The completion of a training video focusing on reducing contamination of DMR 
that would be used by Amey as part of their staff induction programme. 

         The roll out of food waste collections to 2,700 flats and communal properties in 
Surrey Heath which had not been receiving the service. 

         Targeted work in Elmbridge to reduce contamination in communal recycling bins 
used by around 350 properties. 

         The delivery of recycling guides to all households in the joint contract area. 
         The delivery of the ‘Own your Impact’ campaign to encourage residents to reduce 

and recycle as much food waste as possible. 
         Completion of work to map the complaints received, review processes and identify 

key constraints.  Recommendations for process changes were being developed for 
implementation in early 2023. 

         Work was taking place to refresh the website and make it easier to find the pages 
used most searched for by the public. 

         At the end of September 2022, 1,740 households had signed up to the ReThink 
Waste Recycling Incentive Scheme.  An email promoting the scheme sent to all 
subscribers to the garden waste service in Elmbridge resulted in an additional 700 
households joining the scheme. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
  

22/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Budget Proposal 2023/24 Financial Year 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed budget for Joint Waste 
Solutions for the 2023/24 financial year.   
  
The Committee was informed that JWS’s staff and overhead costs were projected to be 
£205,548 higher in 2023/24 than in 2022/23.  Within this, salary costs were expected to 
increase by £193,325 to £2,049,825 predominantly due to the recent 8% pay award 
agreed by Surrey Heath Borough Council.  Office costs totaled £107,725 and work was 
underway to establish whether relocation might be an option to reduce cost, although it 
was recognised that this would incur costs which would impact budgets in the short to 
medium term.  The Communications Budget had been increased by £13,000 to cover the 
increased cost of producing and distributing the annual Service Guide. 
  
An inflationary uplift figure of 10% had been used to develop the budget for the contract 
costs and this would be reviewed and the budget updated in March 2022 using the 
published January figures.  It was agreed that the calculations used to track inflation 
would be shared with the Committee. 
  
It was clarified that there had been no increase in salaries at Surrey Heath Borough 
Council in recent years and the 8% pay award brought salaries inline with those of the 
other partner authorities. 
  
It was noted that the individual partners’ Section 151 Officers had been consulted during 
the budget setting process and all had confirmed that they considered the budget to be 
appropriate. 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\1 December 2022 

  
RESOLVED that the 2023/24 Joint Waste Solutions staff and overheads and joint contract 
budgets be agreed and commended to their individual authorities for approval. 
 
  

23/JW  Dates of Future Meetings 
 
It was agreed that, subject to the availability of the Chairman, the next meeting of the Joint 
Waste Collection Services Committee would be rescheduled to Wednesday 8th Marc
[...]

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling rate, 2018/19 - 2022/23

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Woking recycling tonnages, 2022/23

DMR Food Garden

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Joint Waste Solutions: Q3 2022-23 Budget and Finance Report 
8 March 2023 
 
Report Author: Marco Arcangeli 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the position for Joint Waste Solutions as at quarter three and the projected 
outturn for the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
Budget Update 
 
Annex 1 shows the Contract Management Office (CMO) income and expenditure to the end of 
quarter three 2022-23. CMO year-end expenditure is projected to be £2,154,864, which when 
set against a combined annual budget and carry forward allocation of £2,390,850 represents 
an overall projected underspend for the year of £235,986.  
 
Budget Variances 
 
Variances from Annex 1 which have been considered material are explained below. 
 
CMO Variances 
 
The Salaries budget is projecting a £94,974 underspend. This is due to a number of vacant 
posts, as well as new staff joining on lower salary points. 
 
The Team budget is projecting a £29,570 underspend because of decreased expenditure on 
training and travel budgets. Expenditure on parking has also greatly reduced because working 
from home has cut down the number of parking spaces needed at Dukes Court. 
 
The Support budget is projecting an £8,787 underspend because of a reduction to the amount 
charged by Surrey Heath for providing finance support to Joint Waste Solutions. 
 
The Legal budget is projecting a £49,000 underspend because the forecast work on contract 
improvement hasn't progressed as expected, and conversations are still at a high level 
between directors. 
 
The Communications and Engagement budget is projecting a £51,036 underspend. This 

[...]
.00 £2,650.77 
Contract 
Management £284,333.76 £0.00 £284,333.76 £52,302.00 £2,900.40 

 £4,951,924.26 £562,017.04 £5,469,103.16 £1,650,924.00 £47,727.24 
 

In addition, Amey have claimed a further £5,059.09 as margin.  

It is proposed that the management costs are split in line with the partnership share, giving; 

  Elmbridge 
Mole 

Valley 
Surrey 
Heath Woking 

Operative costs £13,316.36 £10,967.11 £10,483.27 £7,409.33 
Site and contract management £1,754.17 £1,171.30 £1,532.12 £1,093.58 
Total £15,070.53 £12,138.41 £12,015.39 £8,502.91 

 

Contractual position 

The contract does not address the directly which party is liable for changes in taxation.  

Under Clause 51 of the contract, Change of Law, there are provisions for Amey under 51.1 e 
to set out a change in costs resulting from the change in the law.  

Clause 51.3 sets out that the parties should discuss incurred additional costs and that Amey 
must demonstrate they have mitigated those costs to as great an extent as possible. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7 



 

Given that it was a change in law to allow for national insurance, it is considered a qualifying 
change in the law. However the claim for margin is not a recoverable cost.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Committee agrees Amey’s claim for increased additional costs 
resulting from a qualifying change in law, of £47,727.24, but not the claim for a margin of 
£5,059.09 on the costs. 

 
 

Page 26



 

Additional 2022 Bank Holiday Claim 
08 March 2023 
 
Report Author: Neil Thompson 
 
Background 

In 2022 there have been two additional bank holidays than in a standard calendar year. The 
first bank holiday resulted from the Queen’s Jubilee celebration over Thursday, 2 – Sunday, 
5 June, where Friday, 3 was designated an additional bank holiday.  

The second additional bank holiday was for the more sombre occasion of the Queen’s 
funeral on the 19 September. 

The first bank holiday was planned, and as per the contract, Amey staff worked the bank 
holiday, entitling those who worked to triple or double time with an additional day’s leave. In 
line with the Surrey Environment Partnerships request, Amey staff did not work the day of 
the Queen’s funeral, instead working the following Saturday. 

Amey offered triple time for the Saturday work, equating it to a bank holiday.  

Contractual position 

The contract does not address the number of bank holidays within the year nor what to do in 
situations of an additional bank holiday. 

Under Clause 51 of the contract, Change of Law, there are provisions for Amey under 51.1 e 
to set out a change in costs resulting from the change in the law.  

Clause 51.3 sets out that the parties should discuss incurred additional costs and that Amey 
must demonstrate that they have mitigated those costs to as great an extent as possible. 

Given that it was a change in the law to allow for additional bank holidays, it is considered a 
qualifying change in the law.  

Claim  

The claim, which is deemed justifiable, is; 

  Elmbridge Mole Valley Surrey Heath Woking Site 
management Total 

Jubilee £16,012.83 £10,854.52 £13,255.45 £11,792.28 £1,566.71 £53,481.79 
Queens 
funeral £27,204.99 £17,394.06 £22,112.20 £17,545.47 £5,489.77 £89,746.49 

Total £43,217.81 £28,248.58 £35,367.65 £29,337.75 £7,056.48 £143,228.27 
 

When partnership share is used to split site management, the costs per authority are; 

 
Elmbridge Mole 

Valley 
Surrey 
Heath Woking 

Additional bank holiday operative costs £43,217.81 £28,248.58 £35,367.65 £29,337.75 
Additional bank holiday site management 
costs £2,229.85 £1,488.92 £1,947.59 £1,390.13 

Total £45,447.66 £29,737.50 £37,315.24 £30,727.88 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8 



 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the committee accept Amey’s claim for increased additional costs 
resulting from a qualifying change in the law.  

Page 28



 

 

Joint Contract Work Programme 2022-23 Progress Update 
08 March 2023 
 
Report Author
[...]
 poo bins 
A comprehensive review of the litter and dog poo bins managed by Amey in Elmbridge, Mole Valley and Surrey 
Heath is underway. This includes reviewing bin distribution and bin condition to identify where changes may be 
required, scope costs and identify avenues for funding a programme of replacement/refurbishment. Alongside this, 
we are seeking to improve the reporting mechanisms, with the goal of simplifying the process for residents to report 
a problem with a bin, such as through the use of QR codes which link straight to the correct online form.  
 
The latest update is that the bin sticker including a QR code has been designed for Surrey Heath and sent off to 
print, and we expect to start stickering their bins from early March 2023. CIL and levelling up funding to provide 
replacement bins in Elmbridge has been secured and we are looking to replicate this in the other areas with a 
business case currently being drafted for Surrey Heath. The first batch of replacement dual recycling bins has been 
ordered for Elmbridge.  

Contract IT system 
improvements 

Whitespace  
Whitespace is largely bedded in and is contributing to service improvement. Amey have introduced a 
performance dashboard to assist their management teams in targeting poor performing crews or repeat misses. 
The work by Elmbridge Borough Council (EBC) and Mole Valley District Council (MVDC) to integrate their 
systems is ongoing and will support improved performance and customer journey.  
 
The project working alongside Amey to look at how the data in Whitespace will be used to improve invoicing and 
key performance indicators (KPIs) has progressed in this period. Irregularities in the invoicing process and how 
this can be addressed have been discussed, and work continues to move this forward. The project is also now 
focusing on how data supporting the KPIs can be extracted out of Whitespace. 
 
CRMs 
Weekly meetings have been taking place between JWS, EBC, a software company ca
[...]
47



 

 

Contract 
management and 
performance 
monitoring  

The joint contract will be managed, and performance monitored by: 
• Holding and documenting contract meetings, identifying and carrying out remedial action where 

required. 
• Maintaining and updating the operations team annual work schedule.  
• Undertaking business as usual contract monitoring including contamination checks, street cleaning 

inspections, and site visits to resolve repeat service issues. 
• Using the Whitespace system / analytics to identify & replicate best practice across the JWS and 

Amey depot teams. 
• Reviewing Amey performance reports and providing assessments against Key Performance 

Indicators and Local Performance Indicators (including Litter and Detritus Surveys). 
• The production of quarterly performance reports for the Waste Partnering Board and Joint Waste 

Collection Services Committee. 
• Completing or contributing to statutory data returns on behalf of the four partner authorities 

(including Waste Data Flow reporting). 
 
Reporting emissions from waste collection activities: 
• Work with Amey to ensure data is supplied for joint contract authority reporting requirements. This 

feeds into the future service delivery work outlined below.   

BAU 

IT system 
improvements 

Specify requirements for, and approve the format of, improved performance reports being developed by 
Amey.  
 
Achieving integration with the various CRMs used by the partner authorities. 

Improvement 

Litter bin and 
dog poo bin 
improvements 

Comprehensive review of the litter and dog poo bins managed by Amey to identify where changes might 
be required and improve reporting of problems e.g. overflowing bins.   

Improvement 

WEEE and textile 
collections -  
contract renewals 

Renew/re-procure contracts that are due to expire in July 2023. 

BAU 

P
age 48



 

 

Future service 
delivery 

Preparatory work for procuring the next contract (from June 2027) 
 
Develop an implementati
[...]
 performance – Q3 2022/23
	Surrey-wide performance
	Joint Contract authorities – general trends
	Elmbridge
	Mole Valley
	Surrey Heath
	Woking


	SEP Joint Strategy performance – Q2 2022/23
	Recommendation
	Next steps
	Version control
	04b Quarter 3 Performance Annex - Elmbridge
	04c Quarter 3 Performance Annex - Mole Valley
	04d Quarter 3 Performance Annex - Surrey Heath
	04e Quarter 3 Performance Annex - Woking

	6 Quarter 3 (September to December 2022) Budget Update
	06b Quarter 3 Budget Update Annex

	7 Additional National Insurance Claim
	Additional National Insurance Claim
	Background
	Financial claim
	Contractual position
	Recommendation

	8 Additional 2022 Bank Holiday Claim
	Additional 2022 Bank Holiday Claim
	Background
	Contractual position
	Claim
	Recommendation

	9 Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme 2022/23 Progress Report
	Joint Contract Work Programme 2022-23 Progress Update
	Report Author: Nick Meadows
	Introduction


	10 Joint Waste Solutions Draft Work Programme 2023-24
	10b JWS Draft Work Programme 23-24 Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at 
Virtually - via Zoom on 8 March 2023  

 
 
Present: Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Vice Chairman) 

Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Peter Graves, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 

 
In Attendance: Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 

Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
George Pargeter, Amey 
Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Neil Thompson, Joint Waste Solutions 
Danielle Wright, Amey 
Seonaid Webb, Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies: Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 
 
 

VICE CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 
 
  

24/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 1st December 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
  

25/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

26/JW  Quarterly Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarizing the position of the joint contract in respect 
of recycling and operational performance at the end of the third quarter (October to 
December 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was reported that across the joint contract area there had been decreases in tonnages 
of three of the main material types monitored (Dry Mixed Recycling (DMR), food and 
residual waste), a trend that was reflected across all Surrey authorities.  The suspension 
of the garden waste service during 2022 continued to impact on rolling annual tonnages 
however a comparison of monthly data for December 2022 and December 2021 showed 
that garden waste tonnages had returned to seasonally normal levels in all partnership 
areas.  The following key data for each partner area was noted: 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

  
Tonnages collected as at December 2022 (Rolling rate year on year comparison) 
  DMR Food Waste Garden 

Waste 
Residual 
Waste 

12 month 
Rolling 
Recycling 
rate 

Elmbridge -13% -12.4% 4.9% -5.9% 52.9% 
Mole Valley -10.8% -8.6% -2.6% -4.6% 54.3% 
Surrey Heath -8.6% -17.5% -15.3% -5.9% 60.4% 
Woking -6.2% -9.8% 6.4% -3.9% 53.6% 
  
It was confirmed that no specific causes could be identified in respect of why waste 
tonnages were currently lower than they had been before the pandemic restrictions.  
There was anecdotal evidence to suggest increasing pressures on the budgets  was 
impacting on people’s decisions and this could influence the levels of waste being 
generated.  The impending introduction of the packaging tax was thought to be another 
potential contributory factor as manufactures started to change the way products were 
packaged ahead of the legislation’s introduction. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
  

27/JW  Amey Contract Improvement Update 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the progress made by Amey towards 
achieving the aims, priorities and objectives set out in the contract improvement plan. 
  
It was reported that recruitment had stabilised across the contract area and vacancies 
were now being filled without too much difficulty and a new Assistant Manager had now 
started at the Woking Depot.  Pay review discussions between Amey employees and the 
unions were taking place and the outcomes and expectations would be discussed with the 
GMB on 16th March 2023. 
  
Crew performance continued to be monitored and live dashboards were being shared with 
Depot Managers to enable them to engage with collection crews and encourage improved 
performance.   
  
Initial discussions had taken place over the possibility of replacing those caged vehicles 
and road sweepers which were due for renewal with electric vehicles although the final 
decision would depend on whether the technology and infrastructure was suitable. In 
addition, the additional weight of the batteries could make vehicle heavy enough to require 
drivers to have HGV licences to drive them.   
  
It was clarified that the garden waste collections did not have access to any narrow 
access vehicles, consequently some areas were reliant on the single super narrow 
7.5tonne collection vehicle and this was not always readily available.   
  
It was agreed that data pertaining to the numbers and percentages of residents taking up 
and renewing subscriptions to the garden waste service would be circulated. 
  
The Committee commended Amey on their work to improve standards and thanked staff 
for their work. 
 
 
  



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

28/JW  Quarter 3 (September to December 2022) Budget Update 
 
The Committee received a report sumarising the financial position of Joint Waste 
Solutions (JWS) at the end of the third quarter (October to December 2022) of the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was reported that the year-end expenditure on the Contract Management Office budget 
was projected to be £2,154,864 which represented an overall projected underspend of 
£235,986 against the agreed budget of £2,390,850.  A variance that was attributed to a 
£94,974 underspend on the salaries budget, a £49,000 underspend on the Legal budget 
and a £51,036 on the communications budget.   
Due to inflationary pressures, the Core Contract budget was projecting an overspend at 
the end of the 2022/23 financial year of £329,607. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
   

29/JW  Additional National Insurance Claim 
 
The Group considered a report setting put a claim from Amey for funding to cover the 
increased cost of employers National Insurance Contributions that had been incurred 
following the Government’s decision to increase these from 13.8% to 15.05% 1st April 
2022 until this change was reversed from the 6th November 2022. 
  
Amey had calculated these increased costs to be £47,727.24 however they were also 
claiming a further £5,059.09 as margin.  It was considered that the claim for increased 
National Insurance costs were claimable however the margin was not. 
  
RESOLVED that the claim for increased National Insurance Contributions, but not the 
additional margin on the costs, be approved. 
  
   

30/JW  Additional 2022 Bank Holiday Claim 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising a claim for funding made by Amey to 
cover the additional costs incurred due to the additional bank holidays in 2022 which had 
resulted from the Queen’s Jubilee celebrations and the Queen’s funeral.   
  
The first bank holiday had been planned and, in line with the contract, Amey staff had 
worked the bank holiday in exchange for either double or triple pay and an additional 
day’s leave.  With regards to the second bank holiday, it had been decided that staff 
would not work on the bank holiday with the following Saturday being used as a catch up 
day with staff being paid triple time. 
  
It was felt that although Amey had had to pay additional costs due to the bank holiday, 
they would still have had to pay staff for the day’s work without the bank holiday if the 
jubilee had not been declared a bank holiday. Consequently, it was considered that only 
the additional uplift should be claimed for.  Adjusting Amey’s claim by deducting normal 
salary costs reduced the addition claim from the £174,843.35 originally claimed by Amey 
to £143,228.27.   
  
RESOLVED that Amey’s claim for increased additional costs resulting from the qualifying 
change in the law be approved. 
  
  
  



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

31/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme 2022/23 Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress made on individual 
projects and activities within the Joint Contract Work Programme during the third quarter 
(October to December 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year.  The following key areas of 
work included: 
  

         The initiation of a  comprehensive review of the litter and dog poo bins managed 
by Amey in Elmbridge, Mole Valley and Surrey Heath; work that included 
reviewing the condition and distribution of bins as well as work to simplify the 
process for residents to report problems with bins through the use of QR codes. 

         Analysis of food waste collection trials at flatted properties in Surrey Heath was 
underway with initial outcomes expected at the end of March 2023. A similar trial in 
Elmbridge was under development. 

         Publication of a Lone Worker Protocol to ensure a consistent approach was taken 
by all members of staff when working alone. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

32/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Draft Work Programme 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out Joint Waste Solution’s proposed work 
programme for the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
It was proposed that the work programme would be focused around the following seven 
key objectives: 
  

1.    Improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the service enabling better customer 
experience 

2.    Delivering operational improvements that enabled reductions in waste and 
increased the quality and quantity of recycling. 

3.    Ensuring residents were informed about their collection service. 
4.    Encouraging residents to prevent, reduce, reuse and recycle. 
5.    Managing the contract to ensure it was resilient, operating safely and performing 

effectively. 
6.    Working with partner authorities to ensure that work was delivered with appropriate 

governance and oversight. 
7.    Working to deliver organizational efficiencies. 

  
It was noted that the proposed work programme had been developed in parallel with the 
development of the Surrey Environment Partnership’s SEP 2025 strategy delivery plans 
for the partner authorities to ensure that the priorities in both could be delivered. 
  
RESOLVED that the draft Joint Waste Solutions  Work Programme for 2023/24 be 
approved. 
 
  

33/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Service would 
take place on Thursday 29th June 2023 at 11.30am. 
  
The Committee noted that this would be the last meeting for a number of its members who 
would not be re-standing for election in May.  On behalf of all those involved with the 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\8 March 2023 

Committee, the Chairman thanked members for their valuable contribution to the 
Committee’s work and wished them well for the future.   
 
 
  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


